





January 24, 1994

Julie Green

The Thayer Building

1228 N Street, Suite 9

Sacramento, CA  95814







Re: Your Request For Informal







    Assistance







    Our File No. I-93-376

Dear Ms. Green:


This is in reply to your request for advice concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Because your questions are general inquiries, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c)(3).

QUESTIONS


1.  If a committee gives money to a slate mailer organization in order to support candidates that will be listed on the mailer, would that be a payment to a slate mailer organization or a contribution to the organization?


2.  What is the name of the court case that would delete the remaining provisions of Proposition 73 and reinstate parts of Proposition 68?


3.  What changes will be made to the 1994 campaign reporting forms?
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CONCLUSIONS


1.  If the committee earmarks the payment for a specific candidate to be listed on the slate mailer, the committee would be making a contribution to, or an independent expenditure to support, that candidate and would not be making a contribution to the slate mailer organization.


2.  The court case is Walter B. Gerken, Melvin B. Lane, John Larson, Cornell C. Maier, Roco C. Siciliano, Jean R. Wente, Francisco M. Wheat and California Common Cause v. FPPC and Franchise Tax Board, California Supreme Court, Case No. S025815.

On December 20, 1993, the Court, by a 4-3 vote, refused to put Proposition 68 into effect.


3.  For general purpose recipient committees, the Form 420 will be updated for 1994 to add descriptions of the expenditure code committees use when itemizing expenditures and accrued expenses on Schedules E and F.   

ANALYSIS


  Sections 82015 and 82025 define "contribution" and "expenditure" in part as payments made for political purposes.  Regulations 18215 and 18225 provide that a payment is made for "political purposes" if it is for the purpose of influencing the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure or is received by, made at the behest of or made by:


(A)
A candidate, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that the payment was made or received for personal purpose unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an officeholder;


(B)
A controlled committee; or


(C)
An organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes.  (Regulations 18215(a) and 18225(a).)


"Made at the behest" of a candidate means that the payment was made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with or at the request or suggestion of the candidate. (Regulation 18215(b).)


An "independent expenditure" is a payment in connection with a communication which expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or the passage or defeat of a clearly identified ballot measure, but which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee.  (Section 82031.)
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Generally, payments made to a slate mailer organization are not contributions to the organization because it is presumed that the organization is providing full and adequate consideration for the payments received. (Finley Advice Letter, No. A-92-219.)  Instead, if a committee makes a payment to the slate mailer organization at the behest of a candidate, the committee would be making a non-monetary contribution to the candidate.  If the payment was made and earmarked to support a specific candidate but was not made at the behest of the candidate, the committee would be making an independent expenditure on behalf of the candidate.


However, if the committee makes a payment to a slate mailer organization to help defray the general costs of publishing a slate mailer, the slate mailer organization would not be providing full and adequate consideration for the payments received and the committee's payment would be deemed a contribution to the slate mailer organization. (Finley Advice Letter, supra.)


If you have additional questions, please contact me at

(916) 322-5662.








Sincerely,








Colleen McGee








Political Reform Consultant








Technical Assistance Division

